
NOTICE OF PUBLIC SALE 

Pursuant to the provisions of 12 VSA §4961, et seq and by virtue and in execution of the Power 
of Sale contained in certain Mortgages given by Daniel Mandich to Connecticut River Bank, N.A., 
dated (i) June 9, 2009 and recorded in the Town of Westminster Land Records in Book 165 at 
Page 484, on June 9, 2009 and (ii) February 26, 2010 and recorded in the Town of Westminster 
Land Records in Book 169 at Page 32 (“Mortgages”), of which Mortgages Connecticut River Bank, 
N.A., (“Mortgagee”) is the present holder; Mortgagee hereby gives notice of public sale pursuant 
to 12 VSA § 4965.

TIME AND PLACE OF SALE: For breach of the conditions of said Mortgages and for the purpose 
of foreclosing said Mortgages, the property described in said Mortgages will be sold at public 
auction at 11:00 AM on March 8, 2018 at the property, being located at 52 Seafood Lane, 
Westminster, Vermont.  Bidders may participate by phone but to do so must contact James R. St. 
Jean, Auctioneers prior to the date of sale and comply with all terms of sale. 

REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: The land and premises known as 52 Seafood Lane, 
Westminster, Vermont.  Being all and the same land and premises conveyed to Daniel Mandich 
and Renee G. Mandich by Warranty Deed dated September 11, 1997 and recorded in Book 105 
at Page 64 of the Town of Westminster Land Records to which deed and the record thereof 
reference is hereby made for a more particular description. 

TERMS: To be eligible to bid prospective bidders must present $10,000.00 (by way of cash, 
certified check, cashier’s check or treasurer’s check) to the auctioneers on or before the day of 
sale.  The highest bidder will be required to deposit (by way of cash, certified check, cashier’s 
check or treasurer’s check the sum of Ten Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($10,000.00)), with the 
deposit to be increased to 10% of the sale price within five (5) days of the public sale, and to sign 
a no contingency Purchase and Sale Agreement at the time of the public sale. Cash or wire 
transfer at the time of closing, which shall occur on or before April 12, 2018.  Failure to pay the 
balance of the purchase price when due will result in the loss of the deposit which shall be applied 
to cover the expenses of sale and any subsequent sale, with any amount remaining to be retained 
by Mortgagee as liquidated damages.  

The real estate shall be sold subject to any outstanding Town of Westminster real estate taxes 
and all municipal assessments and any fire district assessments/charges (delinquent and current, 
with all penalties and interest) and all liens of record, restrictions, easements, improvements, 
covenants, rights, encumbrances, and matters of any kind and every nature which may take 
precedence over the lien of the mortgage and interest of Mortgagee being foreclosed.  The 
Mortgagee has the right to credit bid at the sale without producing any deposit.   

The property will be sold, “AS IS, WHERE IS, WITH ALL FAULTS” (known or unknown), with no 
representations or warranties of any kind whatsoever, to the highest bidder. 

Purchaser takes all defects and risks associated with or connected to the property being sold, 
including but not limited to all risks associated with the following: 

a. Subject to such facts as an accurate survey and physical inspection of the premises may
reveal.

b. Subject to easements, restrictions, agreements and all documents of record, if any.
c. Subject to unpaid taxes, assessments, water and sewer liens, if any.
d. Subject to the rights of tenants and other occupants, if any.




